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July 30, 2024 
 

NOTICE OF TWO VIOLATIONS 
AND REQUEST FOR IMPOSITION OF 

$500 MATRIX PENALTY AND 10-DAY LICENSE SUSPENSION  
 

Sanaa LLC 
d/b/a Twins Market & Meat  
1055 4th Street East 
St. Paul, MN  55106 
Attn: Mustafa Othman Al Zehhawi 

 
RE: Tobacco Shop license held by Sanaa LLC d/b/a Twins Market & Meat for the premises located at 1055 4th 

Street East, in Saint Paul. 
License ID #: 20240000006 
 

Dear Licensee:         
  
The Department of Safety and Inspections (“Department”) has recommended two adverse actions against 

the Tobacco Shop license held by Sanaa LLC (“Licensee”) herein for the premises known as Twins Market & 
Meat located at 1055 4th Street East (Licensed Premises”).  

 
Legal Basis for Actions: 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.01, defines Adverse Action as: 
 

“the revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of conditions upon a license, the denial of an 
application for the grant, issuance or renewal of a license, the imposition of a fine, the assessment of the costs 
of a contested hearing, and any other disciplinary or unfavorable action taken with respect to a license, licensee, 
or applicant for a license. Adverse action includes any of the foregoing directed at one (1) or more licenses held 
by a licensee at any location in the city. Adverse action also includes disapproval of licenses issued by the state 
under statutory provisions which permit the governing body to disapprove the issuance of the license.” 

 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04(b) states that adverse action may be based on one (1) or more of the 

following reasons : 
 
(1) The license or permit was procured by misrepresentation of material facts, fraud, deceit or bad faith. 
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(2) The applicant or one acting in his or her behalf made oral or written misstatements or 
misrepresentations of material facts in or accompanying the application. 

(3) The license was issued in violation of any of the provisions of the zoning code, or the premises which 
are licensed or which are to be licensed do not comply with applicable health, housing, fire, zoning and 
building codes and regulations. 

(4) The license or permit was issued in violation of law, without authority, or under a material mistake of 
fact. 

(5) The licensee or applicant has failed to comply with any condition set forth in the license, or set forth in 
the resolution granting or renewing the license. 

(6)  
a. The license or applicant (or any person whose conduct may by law be imputed to the licensee 

or applicant) has violated, or performed any act which is a violation of, any of the provisions of 
these chapters or of any statute, ordinance or regulation reasonably related to the licensed 
activity, regardless of whether criminal charges have or have not been brought in connection 
therewith; 

b. The licensee or applicant has been convicted of a crime that may disqualify said applicant from 
holding the license in question under the standards and procedures in Minn. Stat. ch. 364; or 

c. The licensee or applicant (or any person whose conduct may by law be imputed to the licensee 
or applicant) has engaged in or permitted a pattern or practice of conduct of failure to comply 
with laws reasonably related to the licensed activity or from which an inference of lack of 
fitness or good character may be drawn. 

(7) The activities of the licensee in the licensed activity created or have created a serious danger to the 
public health, safety or welfare, or the licensee performs or has performed his or her work or activity 
in an unsafe manner. 

(8) The licensed business, or the way in which such business is operated, maintains or permits conditions 
that unreasonably annoy, injure or endanger the safety, health, morals, comfort or repose of any 
considerable number of members of the public. 

 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.14 states that any act or conduct by any clerk, employee, manager or agent 

of a licensee, or by any person providing entertainment or working for or on behalf of a licensee, whether 
compensated or not, which act or conduct takes place either on the licensed premises or in any parking lot or 
other area adjacent to (or under the lease or control of) the licensed premises, and which act or conduct violates 
any state or federal statutes or regulations, or any city ordinance must be considered to be and treated as the 
act or conduct of the licensee for the purpose of adverse action against all or any of the licenses held by such 
licensee.  
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Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(i) states that no holder of a license issued under this chapter, nor any 
employee or agent of the same may sell tobacco products under the age of twenty-one (21) years. Sale to 
persons under the age of twenty-one (21) years prohibited.  

 
(1) It is an affirmative defense to a charge under this subdivision if the defendant proves by a 

preponderance of the evidence that the defendant reasonably and in good faith relied on proof of age 
as described in Minn. Stats. §340A.503, subd. 6. 

 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03(m) states presumptive penalties for licensees for violations. Adverse 

penalties or licensees for violations or convictions shall be presumed as follows: 
 

Type of Violation Appearance     

 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 

(1)Sale to a person 
under twenty-one 
(21) years of age 

$500.00 fine $1,000.00 fine $2,000.00 fine and 
7-day suspension 

Revocation 

(2)Display, 
possession or 
multiple incidents 
of sales of; 
- single cigarettes; 
-menthol tobacco 
products; or 
-flavored tobacco 
products 

10- day suspension Revocation   

 
Minnesota Statute §297F.21(a) states cigarette packages which do not have stamps affixed to them as 
provided in this chapter, including but not limited to (i) packages will illegible stamps and packages with 
stamps that are not complete or whole even if the stamps are legible, and (ii) all devices for the vending 
of cigarettes in which packages as defined in item (i) are found, including all contents contained within 
the devices.  
 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §297F.20 Subd. 5 states:  
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(a) Except as provided in paragraph (b), whenever a package of cigarettes is found in the place of 

business or in the possession of any person without a proper stamp affixed as required by this chapter, it is 
presumed that those cigarettes are kept there or held by that person illegally. 

(b) This presumption does not apply to: 

(1) cigarettes in the place of business or in the possession of a licensed distributor; 

(2) cigarettes in the possession of a common carrier or sleeping car company engaged in interstate 
commerce; 

(3) cigarettes held in a public warehouse of first destination in this state, in the unbroken, original 
shipping containers, subject to delivery or shipping instructions from the manufacturer or a distributor; 

(4) cigarettes in the possession of a person other than a distributor in quantities of 200 cigarettes or less, 
when those cigarettes have had the individual packages or seals broken, and when they are intended for 
personal use and not to be sold or offered for sale; 

(5) cigarettes sold under circumstances in which the tax cannot legally be imposed because of the laws or 
Constitution of the United States. 

Saint Paul Legislative Code §297F.20 Subd. 6 states:  
 

(a) A person, other than a licensed distributor or a consumer, who possesses, receives, or transports 
fewer than 5,000 unstamped cigarettes, or up to $350 worth of untaxed tobacco products is guilty of a 
misdemeanor. 

(b) A person, other than a licensed distributor or a consumer, who possesses, receives, or transports 
5,000 or more, but fewer than 20,001 unstamped cigarettes, or more than $350 but less than $1,400 worth of 
untaxed tobacco products is guilty of a gross misdemeanor. 

(c) A person, other than a licensed distributor or a consumer, who possesses, receives, or transports more 
than 20,000 unstamped cigarettes, or $1,400 or more worth of untaxed tobacco products is guilty of a felony. 

(d) For purposes of this subdivision, an individual in possession of more than 4,999 unstamped cigarettes, 
or more than $350 worth of untaxed tobacco products, is presumed not to be a consumer. 

 
Violation 1 ($500 fine for failure to provide copy of video) 
Factual Basis for Violation: 
 
 Department of Safety and Inspections (“DSI”) Licensing Inspector, Eric Hudak was informed of 
both complaints and reviewed the Twins Market & Meat Licensing Conditions. It was decided that DSI 
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would have to request videos from Twins Market & Meat. As per licensing conditions, the licensee is to 
produce videos upon request. Furthermore, in accordance to the license conditions, licensee will ensure 
that video surveillance camera system is in good working order, ensure it is recording 24 hours per day, 
ensure that accurate date and time of day are visible on all recorded video. Licensee will retain 
surveillance video for a minimum of thirty (30) days. Accordingly, if an incident is deemed serious by 
Saint Paul Police Department (“SPPD”), licensee shall make surveillance video immediately available to 
SPPD. If a copy of the surveillance video  for a serious incident is requested by SPPD, licensee shall have 
the technology, materials and staff available to immediately make a copy. Additionally, licensee shall 
provide a copy of the surveillance video to the requestor within 48 hours. 
 
 On May 17, 2024, you received letter via U.S. mail from the Department of Safety and Inspections 
(DSI) requesting that you provide a copy of continuous, uninterrupted video footage from all camera 
views of your camera surveillance system for the requested period of Monday, April 22, 2024, from 12:30 
pm until 1:30 pm. You were requested to provide a copy of the video to the Department of Safety and 
Inspections (DSI), no later than 4:00 p.m. on Monday, May 20th, 2024. Two copies of the request were 
sent to you. The first copy was sent via U.S. Mail  to you, and the second copy was hand delivered  at the 
business of the licensed premises by Inspector Voyda on Friday, May 17, 2024. 
 
 On May 20, 2024, Sgt. Graupman was notified by DSI Inspector Voyda that the requested 
footage was dropped off on a flash drive and received by DSI. Upon reviewing the footage it had 
contained footage for (10) camera angles on both dates the videos were requested. Sgt. Graupman 
immediately noticed the (2) of the camera angles from the business were not included in the footage. 
The camera angles which were missing covered the overview of the sales counter (from the sales side) 
as well as the front view of the sales counter (from the customers side). The missing camera angles were 
C2 and C15 (failure to the condition of the license). Therefore, a second video request was drafted on 
May 21, 2024.  
 
 
 On May 21, 2024, you received a second hand delivered letter at your place of business from the 
Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI), requesting that you provide a copy of continuous, 
uninterrupted video footage from all camera views of your camera surveillance system for the period of 
Monday, April 22, 2024, from 3:00 pm until 4:00 pm, and Monday, May 6th, 2024, from 10:30 am until 
11:30 am.  You were requested to provide a copy of the video to the Department of Safety and 
Inspections (DSI), no later than 4:00 pm on Thursday, May 23, 2024.  
 
 On May 21, 2024, Sgt. Graupman was notified via email by you, the licensee, Al Zehhawi, tried to 
download the video footage and during the process you did something wrong. You were then prompted 
that no video footage was found and may have been deleted by mistake. Sgt. Graupman replied back to 



 

OFFICE OF T HE  C IT Y ATT ORN E Y 
L YN DSE Y M. OL SON , C IT Y ATT ORN E Y 

 
Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 

Saint Paul, MN 55102 
Tel:  651-266-8571 | Fax: 651-298-5619 

 

 
C IT Y OF SAIN T PAUL  
M E L VIN C ART ER, M AYOR 

    ST PAUL .G OV 

 
The Saint Paul City Attorney’s Office does not discriminate  

based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex/gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status 
in the delivery of services or employment practices. 

 

 

 

your email and copied DSI Licensing Manager, Eric Hudak on the email. Sgt. Graupman asked you if you 
tried to do anything to recover the deleted footage and included a copy of the licensing conditions with 
that email. Licensing Manager, Eric Hudak also responded to the email advising it is you, the licensee’s 
responsibility to produce the video footage upon request. You then responded stating that you tried to 
uncover the footage but were unsuccessful. On May 22, 2024, you sent another email to DSI with still 
images copied showing video was not found for angles C2 & C15. As a result, this was a repeat violation 
of the license condition. 
 
 On June 25, 2024, according to the police report DSI investigated a complaint regarding menthol 
tobacco sales at the premises of Twins Market & Meat. It was concluded that a license condition violation 
took place for failing to provide a copy of the video to DSI upon their request.  
   
 
Violation 2 (10-day suspension for flavor tobacco):  
Factual Basis for Violation 2: 
 
 On April 22, 2024, at 1:00 pm, Officer Hamblin (squad 779) and Officer Ueland (squad 780) were 
assigned to the Criminal Intelligence Unit (CIU) where they were monitoring cameras at the Twins Market & 
Meat shop. There was a video camera footage showing the store employee who walked out of the store with a 
customer who had previously entered the store. Both men walked to the trunk of the white Toyota Camry which 
belongs to the store employee. The store employee opened the trunk of his vehicle to retrieve what appeared 
to be a pack of cigarettes from an open cardboard box. The store employee grabbed something out of the box 
which appeared to be a pack of Newport cigarettes (appeared to be green and white). The customer then 
walked up to the store employee and sticked his hand out low behind his back. The customer grabbed what is 
given to him and walks away, the store employee then returns to the store.  
 
 On April 23, 2024, Sgt. Charles Graupman was contacted via telephone by the District Chief Salim 
Omari, of the Eastern District regarding the video footage captured on April 22, 2024 (explained in the above 
paragraph). District Chief Omari had explained that the St. Paul Police CIU (Criminal Intelligence Unit) was 
monitoring the camera due to a high number of citizen complaints regarding quality-of-life concerns which 
involved the following (narcotics, disorderly behavior and loitering). This video footage was then shown to Sgt. 
Graupman and DSI Inspector Joe Voyda. Accordingly, Sgt. Graupman and DSI Inspector, Joe Voyda decided to 
open a complaint and conduct an investigation with the information provided. Additionally, Sgt. Charles 
Graupman informed District Chief Omari that the Twins Market & Meat, currently has a city issued cigarette 
tobacco license and is not a tobacco product shop and therefore is prohibited to sell menthol cigarettes. Chief 
Omari responded and advised that a police report would be written by Officer Hamblin, of the incident and the 
video footage would be available if needed further. 
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 On May 6, 2024 during DSI’s investigation, DSI Inspector Joe Voyda was notified by ANSR (The 
Association for Nonsmokers-Minnesota), that, an undercover decoy was sent into the Twins Market & Meat 
shop where they had purchased a single pack of Newport Menthol Cigarettes. This information was provided to 
Inspector Voyda. Inspector Voyda determined that the cigarettes purchased did not contain a MN tax ID stamp, 
when in fact it contained a Missouri tax ID stamp. Inspector Voyda then mentioned he would need to follow up 
with the Minnesota Department of Revenue upon completion of DSI’s investigation.  
 
 
 On May 6, 2024, there was a video camera footage facing the front counter position of a customer 
purchasing Newport Cigarettes (Menthol) at 10:58 am. It appears a cash sale was made between the employee 
and the customer. The employee then reached into the corner of the sales counter area where he then handed 
an item to the customer. At 10:59 am, on the day of the violation, the customer was seen leaving the counter 
where he then holds up the purchased item which was Newport Cigarettes (Menthol). The customer then leaves 
the store after this purchase is made. Thus, a violation of the license condition. 

 

Adverse Action Recommendation: 
 
 The Department will recommend a $500 fine, and a 10-day suspension matrix penalty for the following 
violations of Saint Paul Legislative Code § 310.04(b), 310.03(m), 310.14, 324.07(i), 324.10(b)(1) and Minnesota 
Statutes 297F.21(a) and 297F.20 Subd. 5 &6. 
 
You have four (4) options to proceed: 

 
1. If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing.  If I have not 

heard from you by August 9, 2024, I will presume that you have chosen not to contest the proposed 
adverse action and the matter will be placed on the City Council Consent agenda for approval of the 
proposed remedy. 
 

2. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the penalty. you may have a public hearing before the Saint 
Paul City Council. You will need to send me a letter with a statement admitting to the facts and 
requesting a public hearing. I will need to receive your letter by August 9, 2024. The matter will then be 
scheduled before the City Council to determine whether to suspend your license for ten (10) days. You 
will have an opportunity to appear before the Council and make a statement on your own behalf. 

 
3. If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge 

(ALJ). You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an administrative hearing no 
later than August 9, 2024. At that hearing both you and the City will appear and present witnesses, 



 

OFFICE OF T HE  C IT Y ATT ORN E Y 
L YN DSE Y M. OL SON , C IT Y ATT ORN E Y 

 
Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 

Saint Paul, MN 55102 
Tel:  651-266-8571 | Fax: 651-298-5619 

 

 
C IT Y OF SAIN T PAUL  
M E L VIN C ART ER, M AYOR 

    ST PAUL .G OV 

 
The Saint Paul City Attorney’s Office does not discriminate  

based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex/gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status 
in the delivery of services or employment practices. 

 

 

 

evidence and cross-examine each other's witnesses. After receipt of the ALJ's report (usually within 30 
days), a public hearing will need to be scheduled. At that time, the City Council will decide whether to 
adopt, modify or reject the ALJ's report and recommendation. 
 

Please note:  If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department of Safety and Inspections reserves 
the right to request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing per Saint Paul Legislative 
Code § 310.03 (k).   

 
 If you have not contacted me by August 9, 2024, I will assume that you do not contest the ten 

(10) day suspension of your license In that case, the matter will be placed on the City Council Consent 
Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty. 

 
If you have questions about these options, please contact my Paralegal Riddhi Mistry at 
riddhi.mistry@ci.stpaul.mn.us , (651) 266-8835. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Sly Onyia  
Assistant City Attorney 
License No. 0402320 
 

 
Cc: Mustafa Othman Al Zehhawi, 2008 Willow Circle, Centerville, MN 55038 
 Sadiq Alnabi, 1631 Camelot Lane Northeast, Fridley, MN 55432 
 Sadiq Alnabi, 1055 4th Street East, Saint Paul, MN 55106 
 Executive Director, Dayton’s Bluff Community Council, East Side Enterprise Center, 804 Margaret St. 
Saint Paul, MN 55107 
 

 
Attachments: DSI/SPPD – Camera Plan – 1/31/2024 
  ANSR Emails of Evidence from jw@ansrmn.org to Joseph Voyda – 5/6/2024 
  Video Snip Photo Evidence of ANSR Purchase – 5/6/2024 
  SPPD Police Report 5/6/2024 
  Hand Delivered Letter re: Video Request – 05/17/2024 
  Second Notice Hand Delivered Letter re: Video Request – 5/21/2024 
  Email from salzehhawi@gmail.com to Charles Graupman – 5/21/2024 

mailto:jw@ansrmn.org
mailto:salzehhawi@gmail.com
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  Email from Charles Graupman to salzehhawi@gmail.com – 5/22/2024 
  Email from salzehhawi@gmail.com to Charles Graupman – 5/22/2024 
  Email from Eric Hudak to salzahhawi@gmail.com – 5/22/2024 
  Email from Eric Hudak to Charles Graupman – 5/22/2024 
  USB – copy of surveillance footage 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04(b) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03(m) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.14 
   Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(i) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.10(b)(1) 
  Minnesota Statute §297F.21(a) 
  Minnesota Statute §297F.20 Subd. 5 &6 
  
   
   

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:salzehhawi@gmail.com
mailto:salzehhawi@gmail.com
mailto:salzahhawi@gmail.com


DSI/SPPD - Camera Plan 
Twins Market & Meat 

1055 4th St. St. Paul, MN. 55106 
 

Inspection/Review Completed: 
By Sgt. Charles Graupman, SPPD on 01/31/2024 
 
Licensee: 
Sanaa LLC.  
DBA: Twins Market & Meat  
Contact: Mustafa Othman Al Zehhawi 
Ph: 832-929-3716 
Email:  salzehhawi@gmail.com  
 
Camera System:   
Type:  Indoor & Outdoor Fixed Cameras  
 
Listed (29) Cameras & Angles: 
1. Exterior – Facing S/E – Covering parking lot. 
2. Exterior – Facing S/W – Covering sidewalk & 4th St. alongside of business. 
3. Exterior – Facing N/E – Covering parking lot. 
4. Exterior – Facing N/E – Covering parking lot. 
5. Interior – Facing E – Covering front door. 
6. Interior – Facing E – Covering aisles. 
7. Interior – Facing W – Covering aisles & front counter. 
8. Interior – Facing S – Covering aisles. 
9. Interior – Facing S/E – Coving aisles. 
10. Interior – Facing E - Covering aisles. 
11. Interior – Facing E – Covering aisles. 
12. Interior – Facing N – Covering aisles. 

 
Recommendations:  
1. Verification of DVR & 30-day retention period. (Include a written log of quarterly audits / checks by 

staff to ensure recordings are retained). 
2. A “cheat sheet/policy” to be placed near the bar area providing instructions to staff on expectations. 

(Specifically, when Police respond and request video, to include your contact information). 
3. Designate or have staff member on site that is trained and proficient with accessing and providing 

video to SPPD upon request (significant incident). 
 
Follow up inspection:  
1. N/A 

 
Camera Views: 
 

mailto:salzehhawi@gmail.com
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*** 2nd NOTICE REQUEST NOT SATISFIED VIDEO FOOTAGE INCOMPLETE ***
Missing: C 2 & C 15

Tuesday, May 21, 2024

Sanaa LLC.
Twins Market & Meat HAND DELIVERED Tuesday, May 21, 2024
1055 4th St. E. 
St. Paul, MN  55106

RE: VIDEO REQUEST 

Mr. Mustafa Othman Al Zehhawi,

In accordance with a condition set forth in your City of Saint Paul issued license(s) you are hereby 
requested to provide a copy of continuous, uninterrupted video footage from all camera views of your 
camera surveillance system for the following periods:

Monday, April 22, 2024 From 3:00 pm until 4:00 pm.
Monday, May 6, 2024 From 1030 am until 11:30 am.

The requested copy of video must be delivered in a commonly used, readable format to the Department 
of Safety and Inspections (DSI) located at 375 Jackson Street, Suite 200, Saint Paul MN 55101 no later
than 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, May 23, 2024. Failure to deliver the requested copy of video at or before 
this deadline may result in adverse licensing action taken through the Saint Paul 

This DSI video request is separate and independent from any similar video request which may have been 
made by the Saint Paul Police Department and must be satisfied accordingly.

Questions regarding this letter can be directed to me at (651) 266-9132.

Eric Hudak
Licensing Manager, Department of Safety, and Inspections

cc:
Sgt. Charles Graupman, Saint Paul Police Department
Mr. Mustafa Othman Al Zehhawi, 2008 Willow Circle Centerville, MN. 55038.
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3/28/24, 10:54 AM St. Paul, MN Code of Ordinances

about:blank 1/1

Sec. 310.14. - Licensee's responsibility.

Any act or conduct by any clerk, employee, manager or agent of a licensee, or by any person providing

entertainment or working for or on behalf of a licensee, whether compensated or not, which act or conduct

takes place either on the licensed premises or in any parking lot or other area adjacent to (or under the

lease or control of) the licensed premises, and which act or conduct violates any state or federal statutes or

regulations, or any city ordinance, must be considered to be and treated as the act or conduct of the

licensee for the purpose of adverse action against all or any of the licenses held by such licensee. To the

extent this section is in conflict with sections 409.14 and 410.09 of the Legislative Code, this section must be

controlling and prevail; but must not otherwise amend, alter or affect such sections.

(Ord 22-46, § 16, 11-9-22)
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(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

Sec. 324.07. - Sales prohibited.

No person may sell a cigarette outside its original packaging containing health warnings satisfying

the requirements of federal law. No cigarettes may be sold individually or in packages of fewer

than twenty (20) cigarettes.

No person may sell or dispense licensed products from a motor vehicle or other movable place of

business.

No person may sell licensed products from vending machines unless the vending machines are in

a facility that cannot be entered at any time by persons younger than twenty-one (21) years of

age.

No person may offer for sale licensed products in any open displays which are accessible to the

public without the intervention of a store employee. This restriction does not apply to

establishments holding a tobacco products shop license.

No person may sell, offer for sale, or otherwise distribute cigars in original packages containing

three (3) or fewer cigars for a sale price, after any coupons, multipack or buy-one/get-one

promotions, or any other discounts are applied and prior to applicable sales taxes being imposed,

of less than two dollars and sixty cents ($2.60) per cigar contained within. In addition, no person

may sell, offer for sale, or otherwise distribute cigars in original packages of four (4) or more

cigars for a sale price, after any coupons, multipack or buy-one/get-one promotions, or any other

discounts are applied and prior to applicable sales taxes being imposed, of less than ten dollars

and forty cents ($10.40) per package.

No person may sell or offer for retail sale cigarette packages or cartons for a sales price, prior to

applicable sales taxes being imposed, of less than ten dollars ($10.00) per pack.

No person may sell or offer for retail sale moist snuff retail packages or multipacks for a sales

price, prior to applicable sales taxes being imposed, of less than ten dollars ($10.00) per 1.2

ounce package. No person may sell or offer for retail sale any smokeless tobacco/moist snuff

unless it is sold in a package of at least 1.2 ounces minimum package size. The price floor for

packages larger than 1.2 ounces shall be computed by adding two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50)

for each 0.3 ounces or any fraction thereof in excess of 1.2 ounces, excluding all applicable taxes.

No person may sell or offer for sale or otherwise distribute snus for a sales price, prior to

applicable sales taxes being imposed, of less than ten dollars ($10.00) per 0.32 ounce package. No

person may sell or offer for retail sale any snus unless it is sold in a package of at least 0.32

ounces minimum pack size. The price floor for packages larger than 0.32 ounces shall be

computed by adding two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) for each 0.08 ounces or any fraction

thereof in excess of 0.32 ounces, excluding all applicable taxes.
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(1)

(j)

(k)

(1)

(2)

(l)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(m)

No holder of a license issued under this chapter, nor any employee or agent of same may sell tobacco

products to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) years. Sale to persons under the age of twenty-one

(21) years prohibited.

It is an affirmative defense to a charge under this subdivision if the defendant proves by a

preponderance of the evidence that the defendant reasonably and in good faith relied on

proof of age as described in Minn. Stats. § 340A.503, subd. 6.

No person may sell, offer for sale, or otherwise distribute any flavored products, unless excepted

under section 324.07(l) of this chapter.

Coupons and price promotions. No holder of a license issued under this chapter, nor any

employee or agent of same, may:

Accept or redeem, offer to accept or redeem, or cause or hire any person to accept or redeem

or offer to accept or redeem any price reduction instrument or other offer that provides any

licensed product without charge or for less than the listed or non-discounted price; or

Sell or offer to sell licensed products, to consumers through any multi-pack discounts (e.g.,

"buy-two-get-one-free") or otherwise provide or distribute to consumers any licensed

products, without charge or for less than the listed or non-discounted price in exchange for

the purchase of any other licensed products.

Nothing in this chapter is intended to prohibit communication of pricing information or other

truthful, non-misleading information to consumers.

Exceptions.

Notwithstanding section (i), individuals exempted under Minn. Stats. § 609.685 are also

exempt from this section.

The penalties in this section do not apply to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) years

who purchases or attempts to purchase licensed products while under the direct supervision

of a responsible adult for training, education, research, or enforcement purposes.

Retail stores holding a tobacco products shop license are permitted to sell and offer for sale

flavored tobacco products.

Any violation of this chapter will subject the licensee to provisions of chapter 310 and section

324.10 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code.

(Code 1956, § 336.07; Ord. No. 17714, § 1, 2-20-90; C.F. No. 94-341, § 7, 4-13-94; C.F. No. 97-314, § 1, 4-20-97;

C.F. No. 06-872, § 1, 10-11-06; C.F. No. 10-1014, § 2, 10-13-10; Ord 13-8, § 2, 4-24-13; Ord 14-34, § 2, 8-27-14;

Ord 15-57, § 1, 1-6-16; Ord 17-28, § 2, 11-1-17; Ord 19-57, § 2, 10-16-19; Ord 21-29, § 7, 11-3-21)
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(a)

(b)

(c)

Sec. 324.10. - Presumptive penalties.

Purpose. The purpose of this section is to establish a standard by which the city council

determines the amount of fines, length of license suspensions and the propriety of revocations

for licensees. These penalties are presumed to be appropriate for every case; however, the

council may deviate therefrom in an individual case where the council finds and determines that

there exist substantial and compelling reasons which make it appropriate to do so, except, the

council may not deviate below statewide minimum penalties for licensees. When deviating from

these standards, the council shall provide written reasons that specify why the penalty selected

was more appropriate. Where no penalty is listed below, the presumptive penalty under Saint

Paul Legislative Code Section 310.

Presumptive penalties for licensees for violations. Adverse penalties for licensees for violations or

convictions shall be presumed as follows:

Type of

Violation

Appearance

1st 2nd 3rd 4th

(1) Sale to a person

under twenty-one (21)

years of age

$500.00 fine $1,000.00 fine $2,000.00 fine

and 7-day

suspension

Revocation

(2) Display, possession

or multiple incidents of

sales of;

    • single cigarettes;

    • menthol tobacco

products; or

    • flavored tobacco

products

10-day

suspension

Revocation

Fines payable without hearing. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 310.05(l), a licensee who

would be making a first or second appearance before the council may elect to pay the fine to the

department of safety and inspections without a council hearing, unless the notice of violation has

https://library.municode.com/
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(d)

(1)

(2)

indicated that a hearing is required because of circumstances which may warrant deviation from the

presumptive fine amount. Payment of the recommended fine will be considered to be a waiver of the

hearing to which the licensee is entitled, and will be considered an "appearance" for the purpose of

determining presumptive penalties for subsequent violations.

Computation of time. Except as otherwise provided by Minn. Stats. § 461.12, subd. 2, subsequent

violations are subject to the following:

Second, third and fourth appearances. A second violation within twenty four (24) months shall

be treated as a second appearance, a third within twenty four (24) months treated as a third

appearance, and a fourth within twenty four (24) months treated as a fourth appearance for

the purpose of determining the presumptive penalty.

Any appearance not covered by subsections (1) above shall be treated as a first appearance.

Measurement of the twenty four (24) month period shall be as follows: The beginning date

shall be the earliest violation's date of appearance before the council, and the ending date

shall be the date of the new violation. In case of multiple new violations, the ending date to be

used shall be the date of the violation last in time.

(Ord. No. 17733, § 3, 5-8-90; C.F. No. 94-341, § 11, 4-13-94; C.F. No. 97-314, § 1, 4-20-97; C.F. No. 02-898, § 1,

11-6-02; C.F. No. 07-149, § 82, 3-28-07; Ord. No. 11-114, § 1, 12-28-11; Ord 15-57, § 1, 1-6-16; Ord 19-57, § 5,

10-16-19; Ord 21-29, § 10, 11-3-21)

Editor's note— Ord 19-57, §§ 4, 5, repealed § 324.10 and renumbered § 324.11 as § 324.10. Former § 324.10

pertained to the use of tobacco prohibited and derived from Ord. No. 17733, § 2, adopted May 8, 1990; C.F.

No. 94-341, § 10, adopted April 13, 1994; C.F. No. 97-314, § 1, adopted April 20, 1997; Ord 13-8, § 4, adopted

April 24, 2013; and Ord 15-57, § 1, adopted January 6, 2016.



297F.20 CRIMINAL PENALTIES.​

Subdivision 1. Penalties for failure to file or pay. (a) A person or consumer required to file a return,​
report, or other document with the commissioner who fails to do so is guilty of a misdemeanor.​

(b) A person or consumer required to pay or to collect and remit a tax under this chapter, who fails to​
do so when required, is guilty of a misdemeanor.​

Subd. 2. Penalties for knowing failure to file or pay. (a) A person or consumer required to file a return,​
report, or other document with the commissioner, who knowingly, rather than accidentally, inadvertently,​
or negligently, fails to file it when required, is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.​

(b) A person or consumer required to pay or to collect and remit a tax under this chapter, who knowingly,​
rather than accidentally, inadvertently, or negligently, fails to file it when required, is guilty of a gross​
misdemeanor.​

Subd. 3. False or fraudulent returns; penalties. (a) A person or consumer who files with the​
commissioner a return, report, or other document, or who maintains or provides invoices subject to review​
by the commissioner under this chapter, known by the person or consumer to be fraudulent or false concerning​
a material matter, is guilty of a felony.​

(b) A person or consumer who knowingly aids or assists in, or advises in the preparation or presentation​
of a return, report, invoice, or other document that is fraudulent or false concerning a material matter, whether​
or not the falsity or fraud is committed with the knowledge or consent of the person or consumer authorized​
or required to present the return, report, invoice, or other document, is guilty of a felony.​

Subd. 4. Counterfeiting. Any person who makes, alters, forges, or counterfeits a stamp, or who possesses​
an altered, forged, or counterfeit stamp is guilty of a felony.​

Subd. 5. Unstamped cigarettes; presumption. (a) Except as provided in paragraph (b), whenever a​
package of cigarettes is found in the place of business or in the possession of any person without a proper​
stamp affixed as required by this chapter, it is presumed that those cigarettes are kept there or held by that​
person illegally.​

(b) This presumption does not apply to:​

(1) cigarettes in the place of business or in the possession of a licensed distributor;​

(2) cigarettes in the possession of a common carrier or sleeping car company engaged in interstate​
commerce;​

(3) cigarettes held in a public warehouse of first destination in this state, in the unbroken, original​
shipping containers, subject to delivery or shipping instructions from the manufacturer or a distributor;​

(4) cigarettes in the possession of a person other than a distributor in quantities of 200 cigarettes or less,​
when those cigarettes have had the individual packages or seals broken, and when they are intended for​
personal use and not to be sold or offered for sale;​

(5) cigarettes sold under circumstances in which the tax cannot legally be imposed because of the laws​
or Constitution of the United States.​

Official Publication of the State of Minnesota​
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Subd. 6. Unstamped cigarettes; untaxed tobacco products. (a) A person, other than a licensed​
distributor or a consumer, who possesses, receives, or transports fewer than 5,000 unstamped cigarettes, or​
up to $350 worth of untaxed tobacco products is guilty of a misdemeanor.​

(b) A person, other than a licensed distributor or a consumer, who possesses, receives, or transports​
5,000 or more, but fewer than 20,001 unstamped cigarettes, or more than $350 but less than $1,400 worth​
of untaxed tobacco products is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.​

(c) A person, other than a licensed distributor or a consumer, who possesses, receives, or transports​
more than 20,000 unstamped cigarettes, or $1,400 or more worth of untaxed tobacco products is guilty of​
a felony.​

(d) For purposes of this subdivision, an individual in possession of more than 4,999 unstamped cigarettes,​
or more than $350 worth of untaxed tobacco products, is presumed not to be a consumer.​

Subd. 7. Sale of cigarette packages with Indian stamp. (a) A retailer doing business off of an Indian​
reservation who sells or offers to sell more than 200 but fewer than 5,000 cigarettes with Indian stamps is​
guilty of a misdemeanor.​

(b) A retailer doing business off of an Indian reservation who sells or offers to sell 5,000 or more, but​
fewer than 20,001 cigarettes with Indian stamps is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.​

(c) A retailer doing business off of an Indian reservation who sells or offers to sell more than 20,000​
cigarettes with Indian stamps is guilty of a felony.​

Subd. 8. Sales after license revocation. A person selling cigarettes or tobacco products after the person's​
license has been revoked is guilty of a felony.​

Subd. 9. Purchases from unlicensed sellers. (a) No retailer or subjobber shall purchase cigarettes or​
tobacco products from any person who is not licensed under section 297F.03 as a licensed distributor or​
subjobber.​

(b) A retailer or subjobber who purchases from an unlicensed seller fewer than 5,000 cigarettes or up​
to $350 worth of tobacco products is guilty of a misdemeanor.​

(c) A retailer or subjobber who purchases from an unlicensed seller 5,000 or more, but fewer than 20,001​
cigarettes or more than $350 but less than $1,400 worth of tobacco products is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.​

(d) A retailer or subjobber who purchases from an unlicensed seller more than 20,000 cigarettes or​
$1,400 or more worth of tobacco products is guilty of a felony.​

Subd. 10. Penalties are additional. Criminal penalties imposed by this section are in addition to any​
civil penalties imposed by this chapter.​

Subd. 11. Statute of limitations. Notwithstanding section 628.26, or any other provision of the criminal​
laws of this state, an indictment may be found and filed, or a complaint filed, upon a criminal offense named​
in this section, in the proper court within six years after the offense is committed.​

Subd. 12. Other penalties. A violation of this chapter unless otherwise specified is a misdemeanor.​

History: 1997 c 106 art 1 s 20; 1Sp2001 c 5 art 11 s 6; 2003 c 127 art 7 s 7-11​

Official Publication of the State of Minnesota​
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297F.21 CONTRABAND.​

Subdivision 1. Contraband defined. The following are declared to be contraband and therefore subject​
to civil and criminal penalties under this chapter:​

(a) Cigarette packages which do not have stamps affixed to them as provided in this chapter, including​
but not limited to (i) packages with illegible stamps and packages with stamps that are not complete or whole​
even if the stamps are legible, and (ii) all devices for the vending of cigarettes in which packages as defined​
in item (i) are found, including all contents contained within the devices.​

(b) A device for the vending of cigarettes and all packages of cigarettes, where the device does not afford​
at least partial visibility of contents. Where any package exposed to view does not carry the stamp required​
by this chapter, it shall be presumed that all packages contained in the device are unstamped and contraband.​

(c) A device for the vending of cigarettes to which the commissioner or authorized agents have been​
denied access for the inspection of contents. In lieu of seizure, the commissioner or an agent may seal the​
device to prevent its use until inspection of contents is permitted.​

(d) A device for the vending of cigarettes which does not carry the name and address of the owner,​
plainly marked and visible from the front of the machine.​

(e) A device including, but not limited to, motor vehicles, trailers, snowmobiles, airplanes, and boats​
used with the knowledge of the owner or of a person operating with the consent of the owner for the storage​
or transportation of more than 5,000 cigarettes which are contraband under this subdivision. When cigarettes​
are being transported in the course of interstate commerce, or are in movement from either a public warehouse​
to a distributor upon orders from a manufacturer or distributor, or from one distributor to another, the​
cigarettes are not contraband, notwithstanding the provisions of clause (a).​

(f) A device including, but not limited to, motor vehicles, trailers, snowmobiles, airplanes, and boats​
used with the knowledge of the owner, or of a person operating with the consent of the owner, for the storage​
or transportation of untaxed tobacco products intended for sale in Minnesota other than those in the possession​
of a licensed distributor on or before the due date for payment of the tax under section 297F.09, subdivision​
2.​

(g) Cigarette packages or tobacco products obtained from an unlicensed seller.​

(h) Cigarette packages offered for sale or held as inventory in violation of section 297F.20, subdivision​
7.​

(i) Tobacco products on which the tax has not been paid by a licensed distributor.​

(j) Any cigarette packages or tobacco products offered for sale or held as inventory for which there is​
not an invoice from a licensed seller as required under section 297F.13, subdivision 4.​

(k) Cigarette packages which have been imported into the United States in violation of United States​
Code, title 26, section 5754. All cigarettes held in violation of that section shall be presumed to have entered​
the United States after December 31, 1999, in the absence of proof to the contrary.​

(l) Cigarettes subject to forfeiture under section 299F.854, subdivision 5, and cigarette packaging and​
markings, including the cigarettes contained therein, which do not meet the requirements under section​
299F.853, paragraph (a).​
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Subd. 2. Seizure. Cigarettes, tobacco products, or other property made contraband by subdivision 1 may​
be seized by the commissioner or authorized agents or by any sheriff or other police officer, with or without​
process, and are subject to forfeiture as provided in subdivision 3.​

Subd. 3. Inventory; judicial determination; appeal; disposition of seized property. (a) Within ten​
days after the seizure of any alleged contraband, the person making the seizure shall serve by certified mail​
an inventory of the property seized on the person from whom the seizure was made, if known, and on any​
person known or believed to have any right, title, interest, or lien in the property, at the last known address,​
and file a copy with the commissioner. The notice must include an explanation of the right to demand a​
judicial forfeiture determination.​

(b) Within 60 days after the date of service of the inventory, which is the date of mailing, the person​
from whom the property was seized or any person claiming an interest in the property may file a demand​
for a judicial determination of the question as to whether the property was lawfully subject to seizure and​
forfeiture. The demand must be in the form of a civil complaint and must be filed with the court administrator​
in the county in which the seizure occurred, together with proof of service of a copy of the complaint on the​
commissioner of revenue, and the standard filing fee for civil actions unless the petitioner has the right to​
sue in forma pauperis under section 563.01. If the value of the seized property is $15,000 or less, the claimant​
may file an action in conciliation court for recovery of the property. If the value of the seized property is​
less than $500, the claimant does not have to pay the conciliation court filing fee.​

(c) The complaint must be captioned in the name of the claimant as plaintiff and the seized property as​
defendant, and must state with specificity the grounds on which the claimant alleges the property was​
improperly seized and the plaintiff's interest in the property seized. No responsive pleading is required of​
the commissioner, and no court fees may be charged for the commissioner's appearance in the matter. The​
proceedings are governed by the Rules of Civil Procedure. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, an​
action for the return of property seized under this section may not be maintained by or on behalf of any​
person who has been served with an inventory unless the person has complied with this subdivision. The​
court shall decide whether the alleged contraband is contraband, as defined in subdivision 1. The court shall​
hear the action without a jury and shall try and determine the issues of fact and law involved.​

(d) When a judgment of forfeiture is entered, unless the judgment is stayed pending an appeal, the​
commissioner:​

(1) may authorize the forfeited property to be used for the purpose of enforcing a criminal provision of​
state or federal law;​

(2) shall cause forfeited cigarette packages or tobacco products not used under clause (1) to be destroyed​
and products used under clause (1) to be destroyed upon the completion of use; and​

(3) may cause the forfeited property, other than forfeited cigarette packages or tobacco products, to be​
sold at public auction as provided by law.​

The person making a sale, after deducting the expense of keeping the property, the fee for seizure, and​
the costs of the sale, shall pay all liens according to their priority, which are established as being bona fide​
and as existing without the lienor having any notice or knowledge that the property was being used or was​
intended to be used for or in connection with the violation. The balance of the proceeds must be paid 75​
percent to the Department of Revenue for deposit as a supplement to its operating fund or similar fund for​
official use, and 25 percent to the county attorney or other prosecuting agency that handled the court​
proceeding, if there is one, for deposit as a supplement to its operating fund or similar fund for prosecutorial​
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purposes. If there is no prosecuting authority involved in the forfeiture, the 25 percent of the proceeds​
otherwise designated for the prosecuting authority must be deposited into the general fund.​

(e) If no demand for judicial determination is made, the property seized is considered forfeited to the​
state by operation of law and may be disposed of by the commissioner as provided in the case of a judgment​
of forfeiture.​

Subd. 4. [Repealed, 1Sp2001 c 5 art 18 s 11]​

History: 1997 c 106 art 1 s 21; 2000 c 490 art 10 s 20,21; 2000 c 496 s 1; 1Sp2001 c 5 art 18 s 6-8;​
2008 c 154 art 7 s 3; 2008 c 366 art 14 s 7; 2012 c 283 s 3; 2018 c 182 art 1 s 88​

Official Publication of the State of Minnesota​
Revisor of Statutes​

297F.21​MINNESOTA STATUTES 2023​3​


	7-30-2024 - Affidavit of Service
	Twins Market  Meat - NOV re $500 violation and suspension - FINAL (004) (002)
	Camera Plan-1055 4th St. E.
	Emails
	Attachments
	SPPD Reports
	SPLC 310.03
	SPLC 310.04
	SPLC 310.14
	SPLC 324.07
	SPLC 324.10
	MINN STAT 297F.20
	Sec. 297F.20
	Subd. 1
	Subd. 2
	Subd. 3
	Subd. 4
	Subd. 5
	Subd. 6
	Subd. 7
	Subd. 8
	Subd. 9
	Subd. 10
	Subd. 11
	Subd. 12


	MINN STAT 297F.21
	Sec. 297F.21
	Subd. 1
	Subd. 2
	Subd. 3
	Subd. 4



